CHRONOLOGY OF AA MEETINGS IN ST AUGUSTINE

The information listed below was taken from three sources:
The General Service World Directories, When and Where
Meeting Schedules and Group Histories. The St. Augustine
Archives Committee welcomes any additions or corrections
to this list.

DATES NAME OF GROUP LOCATIONS

1948-1950 St. Augustine Not known

1951 no information

1952- Oldest City Group Not known (1952-1966)
Trinity Episcopal Church
(1967)

(Flagler Hospital (1967)

First Methodist Church (1967)
Trinity Episcopal (1970)
Flagler Hospital (1971

144 King Street (1980)

St. Augustine Beach City Hall

(2004)

1963- Ann and Walt Group Not Known

1966- St. Augustine Group First Methodist Church

1975 Oldest City Ladies 144 King St

1977 Trinity Group Trinity Episcopal Church
Ancient City Baptist
(2001)

1980 Shamrock Ladies Grace Methodist Church
Christ Lutheran (1984)

1980 Free Spirit Grace Methodist Church

1980 Oldest City Beginners 144 King St

1980 Tri-County Alco Rehab Twin Oaks Facility, Rte 1



1980

1980

1982
1982

1983
1983
1983
1983

1985

1985
1985
1986
1986
1986

1986
1988

1989

1990

Nite Owl Group

Shamrock Group

Brothers & Sisters United
Big Book Study

Grace Methodist
Cathedral (1983)

Grace Methodist (1980)
Christ Lutheran (1980)

St. Joseph Academy (1996)
144 King (2003)

Ancient City Baptist (2004)

Not known

Not Known
Serenity Club (1997)

Serenity Club is listed as a club

12 & 12 Group
Oyster Creek
Alternative Lifestyle

Way Out Group

Born Again AA Big Book
Young Peoples Group
T.G.L.F.

Serenity Step Discussion

Happy Hour

Peace of Mind

Ladies Unity

Recovery Group

Men’s Obsession

Serenity Club
Serenity Club

Cathedral
200 River Haven
Way (1997)

Not known

200 River Haven Way
(1996)

Moultrie Creek Lutheran
(1997)

Memorial Lutheran (2007)

Not Known
144 King St.
Not Known
Not Known

Not Known
Serenity Club (1997)

Not Known

Not Known
Serenity Club (1997)

Not Known

Memorial Presbyterian (1997)

Not Known



1993
1993

1996
1997
1997

1997
1997

1997

1998

1998
1999
2000

2000
2000

2001
2001
2002
2002
2002
2003
2004
2005

Island Group
New Life

Chapter 9
Seaside Group

Fresh Start

Came to Believe

Into Action

In the book

We are not Saints

Two Fers Group
Lest We Forget

Women’s Candlelight

Winning Game

Living Sober

Triangle Group
Recovery Group
City Side Step
LAMBA-GLBS
Foglifter
Morning After
Sunrise

Vilano Beachcombers

St. Augustine Beach

Not Known
Serenity Club (1997)

200 River Haven Way
St. Anastasia Catholic Church

200 River Haven Way &
Serenity Club on Friday
Flagler Hospital (2000)

Serenity Club

Not Known
Serenity Club (1998)

200 River Haven Way
Flagler Hospital (2000)

Not Known
Memorial Presbyterian (2000)

Trinity Church
Anastasia Catholic Church

Memorial Presbyterian
Ancient City Baptist (2008)
Unitarian Universalist (2014)

Serenity Club

Memorial Presbyterian
144 King (2003)

Trinity Episcopal
Not known

144 King St
MCC Church
Serenity Club
Serenity Club
Serenity Club
120 Meadow Ave



2006

2007

2007
2007
2007
2007
2008

2008

2008
2008
2008
2008
2008

2009
2009

2009
2009
2010

2011
2012
2012

Halfway Through

Sober Sisters

Oldest City Men’s Group

St. Francis House
Sunday Morning
Along for the Ride
11th Step

Stepping Stone

Turning Point

In God We Trust
Daily Reprieve

St. Augustine YPG
Sandpiper

Rainbow/LAMDA
Saturday Night Live

Good News
Eye Opener

New Dawn Group

New Horizon
Surf’s Up
Women Speak

Ancient City Baptist
St. Cyprian’s Episcopal

Flagler Hospital
Center for Spiritual Living
(2010)

St. Augustine Beach City Hall
70 Washington St

Flagler Hospital

St Francis House

St. Benedicts
215 W. King (2012)
21 Milton St (2014)

Flagler Hospital
Center for Spiritual
Living (2014)

St. Johns County Jail
Serenity Club
Serenity Club

Flagler Hospital

Anastasia Baptist Church
Annex

Flagler Hospital

Ancient City Baptist
510 Outlet Mall (2019)

Good News Church
Serenity Club

Christ our Savior Lutheran
Church

1955 US 1 Public Health
Pier A350, A1A Beach Blvd

St. Cyprians Episcopal
Church



2014

2014
2014
2014

2014

2015

2015

2015

2015

2015

2016

2016

2016
2016

2016
2017
2018

2018

2019

OLGC

Sons of the Spirit
Last Call

Island Serenity

Villagers

Ancient City

Student Group

As Bill Saw it

New Horizon

Design for Living

Sicker than Others

Liars Paradise

I've Come to Believe

Sand Dollar

We Agnostics
Jumping Off Place
Village Women

SOS

Queers, Crackpots &
Fallen Women

Our Lady of Good Counsel,

SR16

Center for Spiritual Living

Serenity Club

KOA Campground
St. Augustine Beach
City Hall Annex (2017)

Golf Village Church

St. Augustine Beach
City Hall

Trinity Episcopal

Hastings Library
Silkworth Club
(2019)

Christ Our Savior
Lutheran Church

Our Lady of Good
Counsel

St. Cyprians Episcopal
Church

3578 US 1, Suite 108

Homeport Church

St. Augustine Beach
City Hall

Epic Recovery Center
Church of the Nazarene

Golf Village Church
510 Outlet Mall (2019)

St. Augustine Beach
City Hall Annex

510 Outlet Mall



2019

2019
2019
2020
2020
2020
2020

How it Works

Language of the Heart
New Beginning

Living Sober

Aloha Step 11 & 7
Midnight Marauders

Oyster Creek Beginners

510 Outlet Mall

510 Outlet Mall

510 Outlet Mall
490 Outlet Mall
490 Outlet Mall
490 Outlet Mall

Serenity Club

The last When and Where used was January 2020.



