CHRONOLOGY OF AA MEETINGS IN ST AUGUSTINE

The information listed below was taken from three sources: The General Service World Directories, When and Where Meeting Schedules and Group Histories. The St. Augustine Archives Committee welcomes any additions or corrections to this list.

DATES	NAME OF GROUP	LOCATIONS
1948-1950	St. Augustine	Not known
1951	no information	
1952-	Oldest City Group	Not known (1952-1966) Trinity Episcopal Church (1967) (Flagler Hospital (1967) First Methodist Church (1967) Trinity Episcopal (1970) Flagler Hospital (1971 144 King Street (1980) St. Augustine Beach City Hall (2004)
1963-	Ann and Walt Group	Not Known
1966-	St. Augustine Group	First Methodist Church
1975	Oldest City Ladies	144 King St
1977	Trinity Group	Trinity Episcopal Church Ancient City Baptist (2001)
1980	Shamrock Ladies	Grace Methodist Church Christ Lutheran (1984)
1980	Free Spirit	Grace Methodist Church
1980	Oldest City Beginners	144 King St
1980	Tri-County Alco Rehab	Twin Oaks Facility, Rte 1

1980	Nite Owl Group	Grace Methodist Cathedral (1983)
1980	Shamrock Group	Grace Methodist (1980) Christ Lutheran (1980) St. Joseph Academy (1996) 144 King (2003) Ancient City Baptist (2004)
1982	Brothers & Sisters United	Not known
1982	Big Book Study	Not Known Serenity Club (1997)
1983	Serenity Club is listed as a club	
1983	12 & !2 Group	Serenity Club
1983	Oyster Creek	Serenity Club
1983	Alternative Lifestyle	Cathedral 200 River Haven Way (1997)
1985	Way Out Group	Not known 200 River Haven Way (1996) Moultrie Creek Lutheran (1997) Memorial Lutheran (2007)
1985	Born Again AA Big Book	Not Known
1985	Young Peoples Group	144 King St.
1986	T.G.I.F.	Not Known
1986	Serenity Step Discussion	Not Known
1986	Happy Hour	Not Known Serenity Club (1997)
1986	Peace of Mind	Not Known
1988	Ladies Unity	Not Known Serenity Club (1997)
1989	Recovery Group	Not Known Memorial Presbyterian (1997)
1990	Men's Obsession	Not Known

1993	Island Group	St. Augustine Beach
1993	New Life	Not Known Serenity Club (1997)
1996	Chapter 9	200 River Haven Way
1997	Seaside Group	St. Anastasia Catholic Church
1997	Fresh Start	200 River Haven Way & Serenity Club on Friday Flagler Hospital (2000)
1997	Came to Believe	Serenity Club
1997	Into Action	Not Known Serenity Club (1998)
1997	In the book	200 River Haven Way Flagler Hospital (2000)
1998	We are not Saints	Not Known Memorial Presbyterian (2000)
1998	Two Fers Group	Trinity Church
1999	Lest We Forget	Anastasia Catholic Church
2000	Women's Candlelight	Memorial Presbyterian Ancient City Baptist (2008) Unitarian Universalist (2014)
2000	Winning Game	Serenity Club
2000	Living Sober	Memorial Presbyterian 144 King (2003)
2001	Triangle Group	Trinity Episcopal
2001	Recovery Group	Not known
2002	City Side Step	144 King St
2002	LAMBA-GLBS	MCC Church
2002	Foglifter	Serenity Club
2003	Morning After	Serenity Club
2004	Sunrise	Serenity Club
2005	Vilano Beachcombers	120 Meadow Ave

2006	Halfway Through	Ancient City Baptist St. Cyprian's Episcopal
2007	Sober Sisters	Flagler Hospital Center for Spiritual Living (2010)
2007	Oldest City Men's Group	St. Augustine Beach City Hall
2007	St. Francis House	70 Washington St
2007	Sunday Morning	Flagler Hospital
2007	Along for the Ride	St Francis House
2008	11 th Step	St. Benedicts 215 W. King (2012) 21 Milton St (2014)
2008	Stepping Stone	Flagler Hospital Center for Spiritual Living (2014)
2008	Turning Point	St. Johns County Jail
2008	In God We Trust	Serenity Club
2008	Daily Reprieve	Serenity Club
2008	St. Augustine YPG	Flagler Hospital
2008	Sandpiper	Anastasia Baptist Church Annex
2009	Rainbow/LAMDA	Flagler Hospital
2009	Saturday Night Live	Ancient City Baptist 510 Outlet Mall (2019)
2009	Good News	Good News Church
2009	Eye Opener	Serenity Club
2010	New Dawn Group	Christ our Savior Lutheran Church
2011	New Horizon	1955 US 1 Public Health
2012	Surf's Up	Pier A350, A1A Beach Blvd
2012	Women Speak	St. Cyprians Episcopal Church

2014	OLGC	Our Lady of Good Counsel, SR16
2014	Sons of the Spirit	Center for Spiritual Living
2014	Last Call	Serenity Club
2014	Island Serenity	KOA Campground St. Augustine Beach City Hall Annex (2017)
2014	Villagers	Golf Village Church
2015	Ancient City	St. Augustine Beach City Hall
2015	Student Group	Trinity Episcopal
2015	As Bill Saw it	Hastings Library Silkworth Club (2019)
2015	New Horizon	Christ Our Savior Lutheran Church
2015	Design for Living	Our Lady of Good Counsel
2016	Sicker than Others	St. Cyprians Episcopal Church
2016	Liars Paradise	3578 US 1, Suite 108
2016	I've Come to Believe	Homeport Church
2016	Sand Dollar	St. Augustine Beach City Hall
2016	We Agnostics	Epic Recovery Center
2017	Jumping Off Place	Church of the Nazarene
2018	Village Women	Golf Village Church 510 Outlet Mall (2019)
2018	SOS	St. Augustine Beach City Hall Annex
2019	Queers, Crackpots & Fallen Women	510 Outlet Mall

2019	How it Works	510 Outlet Mall
2019	Language of the Heart	510 Outlet Mall
2019	New Beginning	510 Outlet Mall
2020	Living Sober	490 Outlet Mall
2020	Aloha Step 11 & 7	490 Outlet Mall
2020	Midnight Marauders	490 Outlet Mall
2020	Oyster Creek Beginners	Serenity Club

The last When and Where used was January 2020.